

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs

Supreme Court No. 157176

JAMES LEE
Defendant-Appellee.

Circuit Court No. 16-001002
Court of Appeals No. 334308

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
BY DIRECTION OF THE COURT'S ORDER OF APRIL 26, 2018**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research,
Training and Appeals

ANA I. QUIROZ (P-43552)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
11th Floor, 1441 St. Antoine
Detroit, Michigan 48226-2302
Phone: (313) 224-0981

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Index of Authorities	- ii -
Judgment appealed from and relief sought	1
Question presented	2
Statement of material proceedings and facts	3
Argument	7
I. A person is guilty of second-degree child abuse if he knowingly or intentionally commits an act likely to cause serious physical or mental harm to a child regardless of whether harm results. Here, Defendant, the child’s guardian, committed the affirmative act of leaving the house and giving the boyfriend unsupervised access to the child, knowing that the boyfriend had recently sexually penetrated the child, then the boyfriend sexually abused the child, yet again. The evidence was sufficient for a rational trier of fact to conclude beyond a reasonable doubt that Defendant committed an act, under MCL 750.136b(3)(b), when he intentionally left the child in the care of a known rapist.	7
Appellate Standard of Review	7
Discussion	7
A. Defendant’s conduct of placing the child under the unsupervised care of Defendant’s boyfriend, knowing that the boyfriend had recently sexually penetrated the child, constituted an affirmative act under the statute	8
B. The Court of Appeals misconstrued the affirmative act of leaving the child in the care of a known rapist as “inaction,” thus its ruling must be set aside.	10
C. Conclusion	13
Relief	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

United States v Clark,
741 F2d 699 (CA 5, 1984) 7

STATE CASES

People v Beardsley,
150 Mich 206 (1907) 13

People v Giddings,
169 Mich App 631 (1988). 13

People v Hampton,
407 Mich 354 (1979) 7, 13

People v Head,
— Mich App—, — NW2d—(2018) (Docket No. 334255) 11

People v Johnson,
146 Mich App 429 (1985) 7

People v Maynor,
470 Mich 289 (2004) 14

People v Motor City Hosp & Surgical Supply, Inc,
227 Mich App 209 (1997) 9

People v Murphy,
321 Mich App 355, — , — NW2d— (2017) 10, 11

People v Petrella,
424 Mich 221 (1985) 7

People v Richardson,
139 Mich App 622 (1984) 7

People v Staniel,
153 Ill 2d 218 (1992) 13

People v Weiss,
191 Mich App 553 (1991) 9

MISCELLANEOUS

1 LaFave, *Substantive Criminal Law*, § 6.2(a) 13

1 Lafave, *Substantive Criminal Law* § 13.2(a). 13

MCL 750.136b(1)(c) 10

MCL 750.136b(2) 9, 14

MCL 750.136b(3)(a) 10, 11

MCL 750.136b(3)(b) 8, 10, 12

MCL 750.136b(d) 8
